income and medical cost protection to covered Federal civilian employees injured on the job, employees who have
incurred a work-related injury or occupational disease and beneficiaries of employees whose death is attributable to
a job-related injury or occupational disease.  For payment purposes, claims incurred for benefits for SSA employees
under FECA are divided into current and non-current portions.  Current fiscal year claim amounts to be paid by SSA
within two years are the current portion; these are included in the Intragovernmental, Other Liabilities line item.
SSA's current portion of FECA liability was $47 and $46 million as of September 30, 2002 and 2001, respectively.
The non-current portion of FECA actuarial liability is comprised of claims that will be paid more than two years in
the future.  The non-current portion, of $281 and $278 million as of September 30, 2002 and 2001, respectively, is
recorded in the Other Liabilities line item.  This actuarial liability was calculated using historical payment data to
project future costs.

Intragovernmental Liabilities as Reported on the Balance Sheet:
(In Millions)

Restated
 2002 2001
Not Not

Covered Covered Total Covered Covered Total
Intragovernmental:
Accrued RR Retirement
Interchange $ 3,713 $ 0 $ 3,713 $ 3,673 $ 0 $ 3,673
Other 229 6,919 7,148 272 5,712 5,984

Total Intragovernmental 3,942 6,919 10,861 3,945 5,712 9,657

Benefits Due and Payable 46,320 1,364 47,684 41,890 1,297 43,187
Accounts Payable 494 0 494 289 0 289
Other 592 550 1,142 582 530 1,112
Total $ 51,348 $ 8,833 $ 60,181 $ 46,706 $ 7,539 $ 54,245

64   SSA’s FY 2002 Performance and Accountability Report

The remaining portion of Other Liabilities Not Covered by Budgetary Resources is leave earned but not taken.

Contingent Liabilities
There is a potential non-material retroactive liability associated with the Federal Court case Thomas v. Barnhart
which was decided against SSA in the 3rd Circuit on June 21, 2002.  As of this time, no final decision has been
reached as to whether this decision will be appealed to the United States Supreme Court.  If the 3rd Circuit Court
decision stands, then certain denials in the 3rd Circuit States of Delaware, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, and the U.S.